
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Wednesday, 21st March, 2018
at 10.00 am

Room 76
Hackney Town Hall

Membership

Members:         Samantha Lloyd 
                           Kay Brown 
                           Henry Colthurst 
                           Michael Hartney 
 

Tim Shields 
Chief executive 

Contact:
Peter Gray 
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3266
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

mailto:Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk


AGENDA
Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4  Training 

5  Data Quality Progress Update 

6  Communications Policy Update 5 - 22

7  Pensions Administration Strategy 23 - 68

8  Risk Register Review 69 - 112

9  GMP Reconciliation 113 - 118

10  End of Administration Report 119 - 120

11  Any other business 

Item No Title Page No



Exclusion of Press and Public12  

Proposed resolution:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Cabinet meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on 
the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 

Wards Affected Contact Officer

 

13  Exempt Minutes of the Pensions Board on 25 October 2017 121 - 122

14  GMP Reconciliation - Exempt Appendices 123 - 166



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately aft
[...]
 obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, Services, on 020 8356 
6237 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2017

Councillors Present:  Samantha Lloyd in the Chair

 Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst and Michael Hartney

Officers in Attendance:  Michael Honeysett, Rachel Cowburn, 

Also in Attendance:                           Councillor Robert Chapman / Daniel Kinaron

1.      Apologies for absence 

1.1    There were no apologies for absence. 

1 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1    There were no declarations of interests.

3.      Minutes of previous meeting 

3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting was agreed as correct record with the 
correction of the spelling of Henry Colthurst’ name at paragraph 5.1.

4 Training  - GDPR and Cyber Securi
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
RESOLVED:

To note the report.

5 Review work of the Pensions Committee 

5.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by the 
Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from April to September 2017 and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pensions Board. This had been 
agreed by the Pensions Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

6.    Third Party Administration  Procurement Update 

6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing an update on the outcome of the 
Fund’s third party administration procurement exercise, which concluded in May 2017, 
and a timetable for implementation of the new contract. The report proposed the award 
of a five year contract term, with the option to extend by up to 3 years. The new contract 
would provide the Fund with an enhanced level of service at a competitive cost per 
member. In response to a member question in relation to scores awarded and 
recommendation Rachel Cowburn told the Board that prices charged were averaged 
out. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

7.       Employer Data Audit 

7.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the results of an updated 
employer data audit undertaken on behalf of the Fund and by its benefits advisers, 
AON.

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 

8.TPR Code of Compliance Checklist 

8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with an updated 
Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund.  The Board 
noted that from 1st April the Pensions Regulator assumed responsibility for public 
service pension schemes covering a number of area relating to the management of 
schemes. The Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force 
from 1st April 2017 and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the 
scheme. Rachel Cowburn would circulate all relevant documents to the Board. 

RESOLVED:

To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken. 

9.   Administering Authority Training Policy 

Page 2



9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the training policy. She introduced a version updated to reflect guidance for 
administering authorities on governance principles for investment pooling, issued by 
Aon Hewitt on behalf of the CIPFA Pensions Panel. The Board would now have 
scheduled training sessions before the start of each meeting. 

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report.
2. To ensure adherence to the Training Policy and maintenance of the required 

level of knowledge and skill.

10.    Annual Pensions Administration Annual Report - 2016/17 

10.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by the 
London Borough of Hackney and the performance of the pension administrators, in 
regard to the administration of the LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial 
year 2016/17. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report

11. Pension Board Self Assessment Survey 

11.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing members with background to 
the annual self-assessment questionnaire.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report.

2.  That members complete the self-assessment questionnaire. 

12.   Pensions Board - Work Plan 

RESOLVED:

To agree the indicative work plan for the Board for 2017-2018.

13.   Any other non confidential business 

31.1   There was no other non-confidential business 

14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions Board 
meeting during consideration of the exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that 
it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business transacted that were members of 

Page 3



the public to be present, there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Page 4



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund Communications 

Policy Statement 2018/19 - updated

Pensions Board
21st March 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
1

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces the updated Communications Policy Statement for the Pension 

Fund. It is a regulatory requirement for the Fund to have a Communications Policy 
Statement and for the Statement to be kept under review and updated as required. 
The Pension Fund Business Plan also includes provision for an annual review of the 
Communications Policy to ensure that it is reviewed by the Committee on a regular 
basis. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

  Note the update to the Communications Policy Statement 2018/19
 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pension Sub-Committee 6th March 2006 – Approval of first Communications 

Policy Statement.
 Pension Sub-Committee 23rd June 2010, 27th March 2013, 16th January 2014, 

then Pensions Committee 31st March 2015, 13th January 2016, 24th January 
2017, 4th December 2017 – Approval of amended Communications Policy 
Statement.

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The approval of a Communications Policy Statement has no immediate financial 
impact, however, a good communications policy for the pension fund helps the Fund 
to demonstrate good governance and maintain an efficient and cost effective Fund. 

4.2 The implementation of an effective communications policy however is not without 
cost, given the need to keep members and employers informed. Where possible a lot 
of information is provided electronically with a dedicated Pension Fund website which 
forms part of the Third Party Administration Contract. 

5. COMMENTS OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR, LEGAL 
5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, Regulation 61, require 

LGPS Pension Funds to publish and keep under review their Communications 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Policies. The Regulations further set out the requirements for Administering 
Authorities to cover in such statements, the types of information to be covered, the 
frequency and recipients of such communications.

5.2 The Pensions Committee acting in its capacity as Administering Authority therefore 
has a responsibility to ensure that such Communications Policy Statements are kept 
under review and that they are re-considered as and when necessary. This report 
documents for the Board that the Committee are meeting their obligations as quasi 
trustees in respect of the Communications Policy.

5.3 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

6. COMMUNICATIONS POLICY DOCUMENT 
6.1 The requirement for LGPS Pension Fund to have a Communications Policy 

Statement was introduced in 2005, with the then Pensions Sub-Committee approving 
its first Communications Policy Statement at its meeting in March 2006. The policy 
was subsequently updated in June 2010, March 2013 and annually thereafter. 

6.2 The Policy was amended for 2018/19 to reflect the introduction of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) from 25th May 2018 and approved Committee on 4th 
December 2017 for publication on the Pension Fund website.

6.3 Following the 4th December 2017 update, the Policy has been further updated to 
incorporate the future use of customer satisfaction surveys, which will be developed, 
in conjunction with our 3rd party pension administrators Equiniti, and launched during 
2018/19. The additions to the Policy are noted on page 11, ‘Communications Material, 
Feedback’ and detail how the Fund will undertake the surveys and report results to 
the Pensions Committee and Pension Board as appropriate.

6.4 The surveys will be undertaken at least on an annual basis, and will be aimed at both 
members and employers in the Fund. They will be used to assess the member 
experience when interacting with the administrators, either by phone or when they 
have used any of the on-line facilities. Quick and easy questions will be put to the 
user or ‘customer’, and responses will be analysed and reported back to the Fund by 
Equiniti.

6.5 A series of more ‘targeted’ surveys will be aimed at more specific members of the 
Fund, for example pensioners on how the Fund engages with them, and the 
results/feedback from these ‘targeted’
[...]
ations with members and Scheme 
employers 

61. (1) An administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a written statement 
setting out its policy concerning communications with— 

(a) members; 

(b) representatives of members; 

(c) prospective members; and 

(d) Scheme employers. 
  

(2) In particular the statement must set out its policy on— 

(a) the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to members, 
representatives of members and Scheme employers; 

(b) the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or publicity; and 

(c) the promotion of the Scheme to prospective members and their employers. 
  

(3) The statement must be revised and published by the administering authority following a 
material change in their policy on any of the matters referred to in paragraph (2). 

 

Page 21

http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PublicPension Administration Strategy 2018/19

Pensions Board  
21st March 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures 
1

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1.  INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (2013), Regulation 59, gives 

Administering Authorities the discretion to issue a Pension Administration Strategy 
(PAS) following consultation with employers and other interested parties. This report 
introduces the draft PAS for 2018/19, which has been updated to reflect changes to 
the Fund’s third party administration contract. 

2.  RECOMMENDATION
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the updated Pension Administration Strategy for publication

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1 Pensions Committee meetings 21st March 2017, 23rd March 2016, 31st March 2015, 

20th March 2014, 27th March 2013,
[...]
tegy and its effectiveness.

6.8 The PAS will be kept under review and revised as appropriate following any material 
changes to policies. Any material changes or major revisions to the Strategy will be 
brought back to Committee for review prior to consultation.  The attached appendix 
to this report, Pension Administration Strategy 2018/19, has been put before the 
Pensions Committee for final approval prior to publication and distribution.

List of Appendices

Appendix 1 - London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, Pension Administration Strategy 
2018/19

Ian Williams
Group Director 
Finance & Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Julie Stacey 020-8356 3565
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HACKNEY 

PENSION FUND 

 

PENSION ADMINISTRATION 

STRATEGY 

2018/19 

 

For the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) 

 

Page 27



 

CDM-#19011758-v1-draft_PAS_2018_19.docx                                                                                                             2 

 

CONTENTS  
 

 
 

Introduction   3 
 
 
Administration in the London Borough of Hackney 6 
 
 
Performance Standards 9 
 
 
Fund Responsibilities 10 
 
 
Scheme Administrator Responsibilities                                              13 
 
 
Scheme Employer Responsibilities 18 
 
 
Monitoring Performance and Compliance 26 
 
 
Role of the Pensions Regulator (tPR)                                                  28  
 
 
Policy on the Recovery of Additional Administration Costs  
from Employers  31 
 
 
Employer Contribution Rates / Additional Employer 35 
Assistance & Associated Costs 
 
 
Service and Communication Improvement Planning 37 
 
 
Consultation and Review Process 38 
 
 
Regulations 39 

 
 
 

Page 28



 

CDM-#19011758-v1-draft_PAS_2018_19.docx                                                             
[...]
) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Two

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces the updated Pension Fund Risk Register, which details 

potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed and which the Board as an 
oversight body for the Pension Fund should be aware of. The Register also details 
the controls in place to manage these risks.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 4th December 2017 – Updated Pension Fund Risk 

Register
 Pensions Committee 24th June 2015 – Approval of the Risk Policy

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 There are no immediate direct financial consequences arising as a result of this 
report. However, understanding the risks that are present in the Pension Fund and 
how to manage those risks is key to the overall strategic management of the Fund 
and the governance role of the Board and Committee. . 

4.2 The ability to assess the likely financial and reputational impact and if a risk should 
be categorised as high, medium or low will impact on the decision making process of 
the Pensions Committee, and hence the oversight role of the Board. Some risks are 
clearly difficult to transfer or manage, such as the impact of increased longevity on 
the liabilities of the Pension Fund; however, the understanding of such risks could 
impact on other aspects of the decision making process to lower risks elsewhere. 

4.3 Not all risks are quantifiable from a financial perspective, but could impact on the 
reputation of the Fund or of the Council and these also need to be taken into account.

5. COMMENTS OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 The Council as the Administering Authority is responsible for maintaining the Pension 

Fund under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  The Constitution 
delegates the Council’s functions relating to local government pensions to the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



[...]
r that the set up costs associated with the pools will 
be considerable. In addition it is clear that the 2014 CARE Scheme has led 
to additional costs in the short term given the additional complexities of 
administering the Scheme 

5. Funding risks – This remains a significant risk for the Fund over the 
medium/longer term given the need to close the funding gap. Whilst the 
funding position looks to have improved at the 2016 valuation, deficit 
reduction remains a key objective for the Fund. Increased longevity and 
ongoing downward pressure on gilt yields continue to put pressure on 
liabilities, raising the risk of a deterioration in the funding level. 

6. Investment Pooling – This was introduced as a new risk in the 2015 register. 
Investment pooling is now compulsory for LGPS funds and, whilst 
considerable progress has been made over the past 3 years, the programme 
is still at an early stage with a degree of uncertainty remaining over costs. 
Despite the compulsory nature of the project, resourcing and delivery sits 
wholly with LGPS funds and the new pooled vehicles, exposing the funds, 
rather than central government, to the risks associated with the project.

7. Data Protection –The forthcoming introduction of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) in May 2018 has increased the potential impact of this 
risk, given the more stringent approach to demonstrating compliance and 
significant increase in potential fines. 

7.5 All risks are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain appropriate and that the 
controls are in place to manage risks where feasible. An annual review of the Risk 
Register has been included within the business plan for the Pension Fund and this 
report will therefore continue to be a regular feature so that the Committee 
understands the risks involved in managing the Pension Fund and is able to 
therefore to make informed decisions. 

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Offic
[...]
updates provided to each Pensions Committee  

• All key strategies and policies in place and regularly reviewed by Pensions Committee  

• Update reports to each Pensions Committee highlighting progress against key objectives  

• Risk management policy in place and regular updates to Pensions Committee  

• Local Pension Board in place providing assistance with compliance  

P
age 111



 

  

 

P
age 112



Page 1 of 6

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICGMP Reconciliations 

Pensions Board  
21st March 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One (Exempt)

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Pensions Board with an update on the Fund’s GMP 

reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, which is being undertaken 
to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent contracted out of the 
second state pension are properly accounted for. The report provides an update on 
the progress of Phase 2 of the reconciliation exercise and outlines factors for 
considering and agreeing an increase in the Phase 2 budget, and consider the 
proposal for the final phase of the project - Phase 3 – Certification & Rectification.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 21st  March 2018 – GMP reconciliation update
 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 – GMP reconciliation exercise
 Pension Board 20th March 2017 – GMP Reconciliations 
 Pension Board 26th January 2016 – GMP Reconciliations – Update and 

Training
 Pensions Committee 21st September 2015 – Pensions Update

4.1  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 This report sets out for the Pensions Board the issues faced by the Fund as it tries to 
reconcile historical data for its scheme members for periods during which they were 
contracted out of the second state pension. 

4.2 At this time it is difficult to quantify the full finan
[...]
get constraints to rectify benefits already 
in payment and any member communications.  As Phase 3 progresses, and decisions 
and policies are required, officers will bring the reports and recommendations to 
Committee as necessary.

7.12 The provision of accurate cost information for the project as a whole is a particular 
challenge associated with GMP reconciliation. The work is time intensive, and as the 
project progresses the costs will increase as we filter the data and approach the 
rectification of member benefits.  Until the details of the extent of the discrepancies 
are known, the Fund is reliant on estimated costings. 

 

 Ian Williams

Page 117



Page 6 of 6

Group Director, Corporate Finance and Resources

Report Originating Officers: Julie Stacey 020-8356 3565
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

EXEMPT - Appendix 1 – rationale for increase in budget for completing Phases 2 

EXEMPT - Appendix 2 – proposal for Phase 3 & estimated costs

Page 118



Page 1 of 2

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICEND OF ADMINISTRATION REPORT – 

2014 -2018

Pensions Board  
21st March 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

N/A 

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1The purpose of this report is to detail the role of the Pensions Committee and summarise 

its key activities over the 2014-2018 administration. These help demonstrate for the 
Board the range of decisions taken by the Pensions Committee over the medium term. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
N/A

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The Pensions Committee acts in the capacity of quasi trustee for the Pension Fund 
and its Administering Authority, the London Borough of Hackney. It is responsible for 
the management of nearly £1.5bn of assets and for ensuring the effective and efficient 
[...]
ial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 612

Page 120



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Communications Policy Update
	Pension Fund Communication Policy 2018-19 Updated - Appendix 1

	7 Pensions Administration Strategy
	Pensions Administration Strategy - Appendix 1

	8 Risk Register Review
	Pension Fund Risk Register - Appendix 1
	Pension Fund Risk Register - Appendix 2

	9 GMP Reconciliation
	10 End of Administration Report
	13 Exempt Minutes of the Pensions Board on 25 October 2017
	14 GMP Reconciliation - Exempt Appendices
	EXEMPT - GMP Reconciliation Exercise - update - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH 2018 
 
Present: 
 

Samantha Lloyd, Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst, 
Michael Hartney 

  
Officers in Attendance: Michael Honeysett (Director of Financial 

Management), Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension 
Fund Investments), Peter Gray (Governance)  

  
Also in Attendance:  Katherine Pearce (Aon),  Jonathan Malins-Smith 

(Observer) 
  
1.  Apologies for absence  
 
1.1  There were no apologies for absence ` 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1   There were no declarations of interests. 

 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October were agreed as a correct record 
with the following amendments:  
 

- To amend, in line 2 of paragraph 4, GDRR to GDPR  
 

- To insert 2017 after April in line 3 of paragraph 8.1 
 
4.  Training  
 
4.1   The Board received a training presentation from Rachel Cowburn and Catherine 
Pearce (Aon) on the requirements of the Pensions Regulator, including on having 
clear roles and responsibilities, purpose and strategy together with proper record 
keeping and data improvement/ measurement. 
 
5.  Data Quality Progress Update  
 
5.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on progress made on issuing the 2016/17 
Annual Benefits Statements to active members of the fund. The Board also noted 
actions taken to help improve the quality of data provided by the Council as an 
employer and the processes being followed to help the timely provision of data for the 
2017/18 ABS exercise.  
 
5.2 Rachel Cowburn reported that the category of ‘Missing Data – statement 
outstanding’, had not yet been completed. It had not been possible to issue a 
statement as no meaningful data was available for the individual. Ongoing concerns 
over the level of provision for LGPS employer functions by the Council had escalated. 



Wednesday 21 March 2018  
The Head of HR was to attend the Pensions Committee on 21st March to discuss 
these concerns and provide further detail on the Council’s approach to ensuring that 
the Fund was provided with timely and accurate member data. Members asked to be 
circulated the minutes of the Committee in regard to this issue.  
 
                                                                  Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 
5.3   The Board emphasised the need to ensure that any costs are borne by the 
relevant employer.     
 
5.4   Rachel Cowburn reported that there was now more certainty around who active 
members of the scheme are. A new interface existed providing for increased 
accuracy. The Board noted that the Funds active membership was lower than was 
expected. It noted, in response to Board questions in relations to data collection, that 
processes and a timetable were in place and that efforts would be made to ensure that 
employers know what data they are required to provide.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the actions taken to issue the remaining 2016/17 statements and help ensure 
improvements for 2018/19. 
 
6.  Communications Policy Update  
 
6.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated Communications Policy Statement for the 
Pensions Fund. The Board noted the regulatory requirement for the Fund to have a 
Communications Policy Statement and for the Statement to be kept updated as 
required. The Policy had been amended for 2018/19 to reflect the introduction of the 
General Data protection regulation from 25th May 2018 and approved by the Pensions 
Committee on 4th December 2017, for publication on the Pension Fund Website. The 
policy had been further updated since that time to incorporate the future use of 
customer satisfaction surveys. In response to the Board’s concerns it was confirmed 
that the reference to ‘strategy’ could be considered across the Communications Policy 
statement. The Board asked for information on how the feedback from surveys was 
used.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the update to the Communications Policy Statement 2018/19.  
 
7.  Pensions Administration Strategy  
 
7.1 Rachel Cowburn presented the report introducing the draft Pension Administration 
Strategy. The report outlined the draft strategy for 2018/19, which had been updated 
to reflect changes to the Fund’s third party administration contract. Rachel Cowburn 
stressed the need to provide employers with the support that they needed in this 
regard.  The strategy would be kept under review and revised as appropriate following 
any material changes to policies.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the updated Pension Administration Strategy for publication.  
 



Wednesday 21 March 2018  
 
 
8.  Risk Register Review  
 
8.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated Pension Fund Risk Register, which 
detailed potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed and which the Board 
as an oversight body for the Pension Fund required to be aware of. The Register also 
detailed the controls in place to manage these risks. Rachel Cowburn told the Board 
that the risk policy had been updated in November and was now in line with the 
Council’s overall policy on risk reporting. She emphasised the need to report risk in a 
meaningful way.  
 
8.2   The Board considered the risk register to be over detailed and emphasised the 
need for a more balanced approach to risk reporting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
9.  GMP Reconciliation  
 
9.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the Fund’s GMP reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, 
which was being undertaken to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent 
contracted out of and second state pension were properly accounted for. The biggest 
challenge was to bring active members into the scope of the exercise. The Board 
noted that total spend so far was in the region of £200,000.   
 
9.2   The Board asked whether there were mechanisms in place to ascertain the likely 
cost of delivering GMP. It was noted that Equiniti was separating out active members. 
There would be significant additional cost. In regard to liabilities to the fund the risk 
involved was expected to be small but there was insufficient available information to 
know risk past 1997. It was noted that HMRC would hold contracted out data.  
 
9.3 The Board considered the exempt appendices to the report in the confidential 
section of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
10.  End of Administration Report  
 
10.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the role of the Pensions 
Committee and summarising its key activities over the 2014-2018 administration.  
                                                                
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
11.  Any other business  
 
11.1  Jonathan Malins-Smith (Observer) raised the question of appointing a  



Wednesday 21 March 2018  
employer representative to the Board and it was noted that work was underway to find 
such a representative.  
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions Board 
meeting during consideration of exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
would likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday 21 March 2018  
 


